## RESOLUTION NO. 269

ACCEPTING PUBLIC WORKS FACILITIES WITHIN MINTEN'S THIRD ADDITION.

WHEREAS, RAYMOND MINTEN, the owner of MINTEN'S THIRD ADDITION, has, by and through its contractors, engineer, and other agents, constructed certain water, sewer, street, storm sewer, and appurtenant structures in MINTEN'S THIRD ADDITION according to the City's Standard Specifications, and

WHEREAS, the construction was completed under an "Assignment of Savings Account" in lieu of a Performance Bond, and acceptable completion certificates and "AS-BUILTS" have been submitted.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 4.380 of the Stayton City Code, be it resolved:

**-10**\_

The Stayton City Council does hereby accept all public works facilities within MINTEN'S THIRD ADDITION as shown by all "AS-BUILTS" submitted.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THIS DAY	OF <u>July</u> , 1980.
Signed by the Mayor thisday of	, 1980.
<u>√</u> Mayor	Jen A Porte
ATTEST:	
City Administrator	
City Engineer	